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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
SECTION I 

 
SUMMARY OF REVISIONS TO THE FIFTY FOURTH EDITION (JULY 2007) 

OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE CIVIL SERVICE PAY SCALES 
LOCATED ON CalHR’S PUBLIC WEB SITE 

http://www.calhr.ca.gov/state-hr-professionals/Pages/pay-scales.aspx  
 

For questions regarding Section I, call (916) 323-3343 
Technical questions will be referred to the appropriate CalHR analyst. 

 
 
The following changes are now updated on the electronic Pay Scales.  Changes to the Alphabetical 
and Schematic Listing (Section 15) will be updated within the first week of each month. 
 
SPECIAL SALARY ADJUSTMENTS 
 
RANK AND FILE 
 
In compliance with an AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA and 
BARGAINING UNITS R01, R04, and R07 the CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES has approved a SPECIAL SALARY ADJUSTMENT for the following R01, R04, 
and R07 classes. 
 
R01 
 
Effective 07/02/13, the following R01 class shall be adjusted by 7.5 percent at the minimum and 
maximum of the salary range.    
 
All employees in the following class shall receive a 7.5 percent increase including employees who 
separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum payments that extend beyond 
07/02/13.  The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to reflect the 7.5 percent salary increase. 
 

Class 
Code 

 
Class Title 

 
Rg 

OSR 
Min 

OSR 
Max 

 
Rg 

NSR 
Min 

NSR 
Max 

8727 Driver Safety Hearing Officer A 
B 
C 
D 

$2,804 
$3,050 
$3,495 
$4,009 

$3,510 
$3,819 
$4,375 
$5,020 

A 
B 
C 
D 

$3,014 
$3,279 
$3,757 
$4,310 

$3,773 
$4,105 
$4,703 
$5,397 

 
 

http://www.calhr.ca.gov/state-hr-professionals/Pages/pay-scales.aspx
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R04 
 
1. Effective 07/02/13, the following R04 classes shall be adjusted by 7.5 percent at the 

minimum and maximum of the salary range.  
 
All employees in the following classes shall receive a 7.5 percent increase including 
employees who separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum 
payments that extend beyond 07/02/13.  The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to 
reflect the 7.5 percent salary increase. 
 

Class 
Code 

 
Class Title 

 
Rg 

OSR 
Min 

OSR 
Max 

 
Rg 

NSR 
Min 

NSR 
Max 

1890 Senior Motor Vehicle Technician  $2,951 $3,696  $3,172 $3,973 

1897 Motor Vehicle Representative A 
B 
C 

$2,280 
$2,450 
$2,638 

$2,853 
$3,064 
$3,305 

A 
B 
C 

$2,451 
$2,634 
$2,836 

$3,067 
$3,294 
$3,553 

1899 Motor Vehicle Technician A 
B 

$2,450 
$2,638 

$3,064 
$3,305 

A 
B 

$2,634 
$2,836 

$3,294 
$3,553 

8736 Control Cashier I (Motor Vehicle 
Services), Department of Motor 
Vehicles 

 
$2,846 $3,561  $3,059 $3,828 

8737 Control Cashier II (Motor Vehicle 
Services), Department of Motor 
Vehicles 

 
$3,064 $3,839 

 
$3,294 $4,127 

8738 Control Cashier I (Vehicle 
Registration), Department of Motor 
Vehicles 

 
$2,846 $3,561 

 
$3,059 $3,828 

8739 Control Cashier II (Vehicle 
Registration), Department of Motor 
Vehicles 

 
$3,064 $3,839 

 
$3,294 $4,127 

 
2. Effective 07/02/13, the following R04 class shall be adjusted by 1.5 percent at the minimum 

and maximum of the salary range.  
 
All employees in the following class shall receive a 1.5 percent increase including 
employees who separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum 
payments that extend beyond 07/02/13.  The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to 
reflect the 1.5 percent salary increase. 
 

Class 
Code 

 
Class Title 

 
Rg 

OSR 
Min 

OSR 
Max 

 
Rg 

NSR 
Min 

NSR 
Max 

1898 Motor Vehicle Assistant A 
B 

$2,280 
$2,450 

$2,853 
$3,064 

A 
B 

$2,314 
$2,487 

$2,896 
$3,110 
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R07 
 
Effective 07/02/13, the following R07 classes shall be adjusted by 7.5 percent at the minimum and 
maximum of the salary range.   
 
All employees in the following classes shall receive a 7.5 percent increase including employees 
who separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum payments that extend 
beyond 07/02/13.  The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to reflect the 7.5 percent salary 
increase. 
 

Class 
Code 

 
Class Title 

 
Rg 

OSR 
Min 

OSR 
Max 

 
Rg 

NSR 
Min 

NSR 
Max 

8758 Licensing-Registration Examiner, 
Department of Motor Vehicles 

 
$3,015 $3,696  $3,241 $3,973 

8829 Inspector, Department of Motor Vehicles A 
B 

$2,877 
$3,268 

$3,527 
$4,050 

A 
B 

$3,093 
$3,513 

$3,792 
$4,354 
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EXCLUDED 
 
The CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES has approved a SPECIAL 
SALARY ADJUSTMENT for the following M01, S01, and S07 classes. 
 
 
M01 
 
Effective 07/02/13, the following M01 classes shall be adjusted by 7.5 percent at the minimum and 
maximum of the salary range.   
 
All employees in the following classes shall receive a 7.5 percent increase including employees 
who separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum payments that extend 
beyond 07/02/13.  The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to reflect the 7.5 percent salary 
increase. 
 

Class 
Code 

 
Class Title 

OSR 
Min 

OSR 
Max 

NSR 
Min 

NSR 
Max 

4621 Assistant Division Chief/Program Manager 
Department of Motor Vehicles 

$6,779 $7,698 $7,287 $8,275 

8722 Driver Safety Manager III $5,878 $6,676 $6,319 $7,177 

8730 Manager V Department of Motor Vehicles $5,878 $6,676 $6,319 $7,177 

 
 
S01 
 
Effective 07/02/13, the following S01 classes shall be adjusted by 7.5 percent at the minimum and 
maximum of the salary range.   
 
All S01 and E48 employees in the following classes shall receive a 7.5 percent increase including 
employees who separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum payments that 
extend beyond 07/02/13.  The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to reflect the 7.5 percent 
salary increase. 
 

Class 
Code 

 
Class Title 

 
Rg 

OSR 
Min 

OSR 
Max 

 
Rg 

NSR 
Min 

NSR 
Max 

8723 Driver Safety Manager II  $4,837 $6,054  $5,200 $6,508 

8728 Driver Safety Manager I  $4,402 $5,511  $4,732 $5,924 

8731 Manager IV Department of Motor 
Vehicles 

 
$4,837 $6,054 

 
$5,200 $6,508 

8734 Manager III Department of Motor 
Vehicles 

 
$4,402 $5,511 

 
$4,732 $5,924 

8740 Manager II Department of Motor Vehicles  $3,660 $4,582  $3,935 $4,926 

8746 Manager I Department of Motor Vehicles  $3,338 $4,177  $3,588 $4,490 

8747 Manager Trainee, Department of Motor 
Vehicles  

A 
B 
C 

$2,821 
$3,051 
$3,338 

$3,451 
$3,770 
$4,177 

A 
B 
C 

$3,033 
$3,280 
$3,588 

$3,710 
$4,053 
$4,490 
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S07 
 
Effective 07/02/13, the following S07 class shall be adjusted by 7.5 percent at the minimum and 
maximum of the salary range.   
 
All employees in the following class shall receive a 7.5 percent increase including employees who 
separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum payments that extend beyond 
07/02/13.  The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to reflect the 7.5 percent salary increase. 
 

Class 
Code 

 
Class Title 

OSR 
Min 

OSR 
Max 

NSR 
Min 

NSR 
Max 

8811 Supervising Inspector, Department of Motor 
Vehicles 

$3,567 $4,466 $3,835 $4,801 

 
 
DOCUMENTATION:  The State Controller’s Office (SCO) will process an employment history mass 
update to increase the salary rates of applicable DMV classifications. 
 


