PAY LETTER: 13-17 ISSUE DATE: October 24, 2013

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES SECTION I

SUMMARY OF REVISIONS TO THE FIFTY FOURTH EDITION (JULY 2007) OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE CIVIL SERVICE PAY SCALES LOCATED ON CaIHR'S PUBLIC WEB SITE http://www.calhr.ca.gov/state-hr-professionals/Pages/pay-scales.aspx

For questions regarding Section I, call (916) 323-3343 Technical questions will be referred to the appropriate CalHR analyst.

The following changes are now updated on the electronic Pay Scales. Changes to the Alphabetical and Schematic Listing (Section 15) will be updated within the first week of each month.

SPECIAL SALARY ADJUSTMENTS

RANK AND FILE

In compliance with an AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA and BARGAINING UNITS R01, R04, and R07 the CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES has approved a SPECIAL SALARY ADJUSTMENT for the following R01, R04, and R07 classes.

<u>R01</u>

Effective 07/02/13, the following R01 class shall be adjusted by 7.5 percent at the minimum and maximum of the salary range.

All employees in the following class shall receive a 7.5 percent increase including employees who separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum payments that extend beyond 07/02/13. The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to reflect the 7.5 percent salary increase.

Class			OSR	OSR		NSR	NSR
Code	Class Title	Rg	Min	Max	Rg	Min	Max
8727	Driver Safety Hearing Officer	Α	\$2,804	\$3,510	А	\$3,014	\$3,773
		В	\$3,050	\$3,819	В	\$3,279	\$4,105
		С	\$3,495	\$4,375	С	\$3,757	\$4,703
		D	\$4,009	\$5,020	D	\$4,310	\$5,397

<u>R04</u>

1. Effective 07/02/13, the following R04 classes shall be adjusted by 7.5 percent at the minimum and maximum of the salary range.

All employees in the following classes shall receive a 7.5 percent increase including employees who separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum payments that extend beyond 07/02/13. The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to reflect the 7.5 percent salary increase.

Class			OSR	OSR		NSR	NSR
Code	Class Title	Rg	Min	Max	Rg	Min	Max
1890	Senior Motor Vehicle Technician		\$2,951	\$3,696		\$3,172	\$3,973
1897	Motor Vehicle Representative	Α	\$2,280	\$2,853	А	\$2,451	\$3,067
		В	\$2,450	\$3,064	В	\$2,634	\$3,294
		С	\$2,638	\$3,305	С	\$2,836	\$3,553
1899	Motor Vehicle Technician	Α	\$2,450	\$3,064	А	\$2,634	\$3,294
		В	\$2,638	\$3,305	В	\$2,836	\$3,553
8736	Control Cashier I (Motor Vehicle Services), Department of Motor Vehicles		\$2,846	\$3,561		\$3,059	\$3,828
8737	Control Cashier II (Motor Vehicle Services), Department of Motor Vehicles		\$3,064	\$3,839		\$3,294	\$4,127
8738	Control Cashier I (Vehicle Registration), Department of Motor Vehicles		\$2,846	\$3,561		\$3,059	\$3,828
8739	Control Cashier II (Vehicle Registration), Department of Motor Vehicles		\$3,064	\$3,839		\$3,294	\$4,127

2. Effective 07/02/13, the following R04 class shall be adjusted by 1.5 percent at the minimum and maximum of the salary range.

All employees in the following class shall receive a 1.5 percent increase including employees who separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum payments that extend beyond 07/02/13. The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to reflect the 1.5 percent salary increase.

Class Code	Class Title	Rg	OSR Min	OSR Max	Rg	NSR Min	NSR Max
1898	Motor Vehicle Assistant	Α	\$2,280	\$2,853	Α	\$2,314	\$2,896
		В	\$2,450	\$3,064	В	\$2,487	\$3,110

<u>R07</u>

Effective 07/02/13, the following R07 classes shall be adjusted by 7.5 percent at the minimum and maximum of the salary range.

All employees in the following classes shall receive a 7.5 percent increase including employees who separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum payments that extend beyond 07/02/13. The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to reflect the 7.5 percent salary increase.

Class			OSR	OSR		NSR	NSR
Code	Class Title	Rg	Min	Max	Rg	Min	Max
8758	Licensing-Registration Examiner, Department of Motor Vehicles		\$3,015	\$3,696		\$3,241	\$3,973
8829	Inspector, Department of Motor Vehicles	Α	\$2,877	\$3,527	А	\$3,093	\$3,792
		В	\$3,268	\$4,050	В	\$3,513	\$4,354

EXCLUDED

The CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES has approved a SPECIAL SALARY ADJUSTMENT for the following M01, S01, and S07 classes.

<u>M01</u>

Effective 07/02/13, the following M01 classes shall be adjusted by 7.5 percent at the minimum and maximum of the salary range.

All employees in the following classes shall receive a 7.5 percent increase including employees who separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum payments that extend beyond 07/02/13. The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to reflect the 7.5 percent salary increase.

Class		OSR	OSR	NSR	NSR
Code	Class Title	Min	Max	Min	Max
4621	Assistant Division Chief/Program Manager Department of Motor Vehicles	\$6,779	\$7,698	\$7,287	\$8,275
8722	Driver Safety Manager III	\$5,878	\$6,676	\$6,319	\$7,177
8730	Manager V Department of Motor Vehicles	\$5,878	\$6,676	\$6,319	\$7,177

<u>S01</u>

Effective 07/02/13, the following S01 classes shall be adjusted by 7.5 percent at the minimum and maximum of the salary range.

All S01 and E48 employees in the following classes shall receive a 7.5 percent increase including employees who separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum payments that extend beyond 07/02/13. The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to reflect the 7.5 percent salary increase.

Class			OSR	OSR		NSR	NSR
Code	Class Title	Rg	Min	Max	Rg	Min	Max
8723	Driver Safety Manager II		\$4,837	\$6,054		\$5,200	\$6,508
8728	Driver Safety Manager I		\$4,402	\$5,511		\$4,732	\$5,924
8731	Manager IV Department of Motor						
	Vehicles		\$4,837	\$6,054		\$5,200	\$6,508
8734	Manager III Department of Motor						
	Vehicles		\$4,402	\$5,511		\$4,732	\$5,924
8740	Manager II Department of Motor Vehicles		\$3,660	\$4,582		\$3,935	\$4,926
8746	Manager I Department of Motor Vehicles		\$3,338	\$4,177		\$3,588	\$4,490
8747	Manager Trainee, Department of Motor	Α	\$2,821	\$3,451	Α	\$3,033	\$3,710
	Vehicles	В	\$3,051	\$3,770	В	\$3,280	\$4,053
		С	\$3,338	\$4,177	С	\$3,588	\$4,490

<u>S07</u>

Effective 07/02/13, the following S07 class shall be adjusted by 7.5 percent at the minimum and maximum of the salary range.

All employees in the following class shall receive a 7.5 percent increase including employees who separated from State service prior to 07/02/13 and have lump sum payments that extend beyond 07/02/13. The lump sum payments shall be adjusted to reflect the 7.5 percent salary increase.

Class	Class Title	OSR	OSR	NSR	NSR
Code		Min	Max	Min	Max
8811	Supervising Inspector, Department of Motor Vehicles	\$3,567	\$4,466	\$3,835	\$4,801

DOCUMENTATION: The State Controller's Office (SCO) will process an employment history mass update to increase the salary rates of applicable DMV classifications.